exchange rates and exposure to liquidity risk through the benchmark interest rate.

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
The Group accounts for a portion of its fixed rate financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, as the
Group designates derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting
model. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would affect profit or loss and not equity on these
instruments.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,
remain constant.

ANNUAL REPORT 2015 | EMECO HOLDINGS LIMITED 71

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

6 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
 MARKET RISK (CONTINUED)

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments (continued)

Profit or loss Equity

Fair value hedges
100bp increase

$’000
100bp decrease

$’000
100bp increase

$’000
100bp decrease

$’000

30 June 2015

Fixed rate instruments
(144A notes)

 7,734  (8,170)  -  -

Interest rate swap  (7,734)  8,170  -  -

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  -  -  -  -

30 June 2014

Fixed rate instruments
(144A notes)

 6,989  (8,143)  -  -

Interest rate swap  (6,989)  8,143  -  -

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  -  -  -  -

Detailed below is the profit and loss impact of fair value hedges during the year.

Profit or loss

Financial instrument
2015
$’000

2014
$’000

Fixed to floating

- Swap  -  5,536

Cross currency interest rate swap

- Swap  (781)  2,749

- Hedged item (debt)  (1,762)  (2,327)

Net profit and loss impact before tax  (2,543)  5,958

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2014.

Profit or loss Equity

Cash flow hedges
100bp increase

$’000
100bp decrease

$’000
100bp increase

$’000
100bp decrease

$’000

30 June 2015
Variable rate instruments  118  (118)  -  -

Interest rate swap  -  -  63  (119)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  118  (118)  63  (119)

30 June 2014
Variable rate instruments  68  (68)  -  -

Interest rate swap  -  -  90  2

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  68  (68)  90  2

EMECO HOLDINGS LIMITED | ANNUAL REPORT 201572

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

6 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
 MARKET RISK (CONTINUED)

 Fair values

 Interest rates used for determining fair value
The range of interest rates used to discount estimated cash flows, when applicable, are based on the Government
yield curve at the reporting date plus an adequate credit spread excluding margins, and were as follows:

2015 2014

Derivatives 0.1% - 2.8% 0.2% - 2.8%

Loans and borrowings 0.1% - 2.8% 0.2% - 2.9%

USPP - - - 4.6% - 5.3%

Leases 7.2% - 7.2% 7.2% - 7.2%